 Tech Talk January 2012
Drive  Wiring for Immunity_— Guidelines
Since this is the beginning of a New Year I thought it would be a good idea to go over some safe practices for
wiring industrial controls and in particular AC Drives.
All AC & DC Drives  have a dual nature. They  are ‘noise’ generators and create EMI (Electromagnetic  Inter-
ference)  while at the same time they are susceptible to ‘noise’ and need immunity from it. The guidelines below
will increase the drive immunity by following these time tested rules. If you have never experienced nuisance
tripping of a drive due to some form of noise you are indeed fortunate and those that have experienced this will

.25" Max.
UL/CSA version
HOW TO ORDER EXAMPLE: .1 ßF ± 20% 600 VDC 100 Ohms =
104 M 06 QC 100
PF CODE TOLERANCE VOLTAGE TYPE RESISTOR
M = ± 20% 02 = 200 VDC/125 VAC QA QD 22 150
06 = 600 VDC/250 VAC QB QE 39 220
48 = 1200 VDC/480 VAC QC QV 47 330
66 = 1600 VDC/660 VAC QH 100
QA
QB
QC
QD
QE
QH
QV
HOW TO ORDER EXAMPLE: .1 ßF ± 20% 125 VAC 150 Ohms =
104 M AC QRL 150
PF CODE TOLERANCE VOLTAGE TYPE RESISTOR
104 M = ± 20% AC = 125 VAC QRL 150 680
QRL
PF CODE �F ± 20% VOLTAGE TYPE OHMS ± 10% WATT T H L D
104 .1 600 VDC/250 VAC QC 22 ,47, 100, 150, 220, 330
1/2 .39 .66 1.08 .82
104 .1 1200 VDC/480VAC QH 39 2 .64 1.04 1.60
1.29
104 .1 1600 VDC/660VAC QV 39 2 .54 1.00 2.18
1.80
254 .25 600 VDC/250 VAC QD 22, 47, 100, 150 1/2 .42
 .75 1.45 1.20
504 .5 600 VDC/250 VAC QE 22, 47, 100, 150 1/2 .59
 .92 1.45 1.20
504 .5 200 VDC/125 VAC QA 22, 47, 100, 220 1/2 .37
Preferred values available from stock are shown in bold type.
Type QRL: UL Recognized for 125 VAC across-the-line. UL File No. E33628.
CSA Certified for 125 VAC across-the-line. CSA File No. LR32208.
UL/CSA Recognized Across-the-Line Application NOTE: Type QRL complies with UL1414/CSA-C22.2 No. 1
• Relay contact protection • Noise reduction on controllers/drivers
• dv/dt suppression on thyristor and triacs • EMI/RFI reduction
• No lag time in suppression • Available voltages: 125 VAC -
660 VAC
QU
EN